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FEATURES

EZ Lock Spindle
Simple Backing Plate Changes and Extra
Heavy-Duty for Maximum Endurance

3 Included Holding Options

Over Molded Head, Ergonomic Thumb Dial

Soft Grip D-Handle or 6 Ideal RPM Settings

Standard Side Handle Lock-On Trigger Switch
Convenient Ergonomics
to Reduce Fatigue

Quick Change

Backing Plate

Change Pads Quickly

Soft Start Protect Function EZ Access Ports  EZ Clean Air Intake Screens

Heavy-Duty Motor For Replacing Protect Internal Components

Provides High Power Motor Brushes from Wool and Debris

Auto Shut-0ff Carbon Brushes
Prevents Motor Damage
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SHURHOLD. SAFETY NOTES

CLEAN-N-SIMPLE

CAUTION
OBSERVE THE FOLLOWING BEFORE USING

The user is liable for any damage or accidents resulting from use not in
accordance with the intended use.

@ The noise level can exceed 85 dB(A) during operation.
Wear ear protectors.

@ Always wear safety goggles when using this machine.
It is recommended to wear gloves, sturdy non-slipping shoes and apron.

¢ Always disconnect the plug from the socket before carrying out any work on the
machine.

* Only plug-in when machine is switched off.

e Keep power cord clear from working range of the machine.

¢ Always lead the cord away behind you.

¢ Never reach into the spinning area of the machine when it is running.

¢ Only use tools whose permitted speed is at least as high as the highest no-load
speed of the machine.

e Dress properly. Do not wear loose clothing or jewelry. Keep your hair,
clothing and gloves away from moving parts.
¢ Always remove jewelry and other clothing or objects which may
scratch the surface as you polish.
INTENDED USE
The machine is intended for polishing and sanding of painted or fiberglass surfaces.

For reasons of electrical safety, the machine must not be damp or operated in a humid
environment. The machine may only be used for dry sanding, buffing or polishing.

ONE YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY

Pro Rotary Polisher is warrantied to be free from defects in material and workmanship for a
period of one year from original purchase date.

Damage resulting from, in particular, normal wear and tear, overloading, improper handling, or
caused by the user or other damage caused by not following operating instructions, or any fault
acknowledged at the time of purchase, is not covered under warranty.

Repairs will only be acknowledged if the equipment has not been dismantled before being sent
back to the suppliers or to an authorized SHURHOLD customer support workshop. Store the
operating instructions, safety notes, spare parts list and proof of purchase in a safe place. In
addition, the manufacturer’s current warranty conditions apply.

Visit www.shurhold.com/register to register for your One Year Limited Warranty.
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CLEAN-N-SIMPLE

ﬁURHOLD@ BASIC INSTRUCTIONS

1 CHANGING THE BACKING PLATE

To reduce the risk of injury, turn unit

off and disconnect it from the power
source hefore installing and removing
accessories, hefore adjusting or making
repairs. An accidental start-up can cause
injury.
a. Press red button on top of head to
engage the EZ Lock Spindle. While locked,
spin Quick Change Backing Plate to
remove.

b. To install the plate, reverse the above procedure.

2 INSTALLING/REMOVING BUFFING PAD

To reduce the risk of injury, turn unit off and disconnect it from the power
& source hefore installing and removing accessories, before adjusting or
making repairs. An accidental start-up can cause injury.

To install pad or disc on Velcro backing plate, center the pad or disc over plate and
press firmly.

To remove pad or disc from Velcro backing plate, grip pad or disc firmly and
pull from plate.

3 TO START AND STOP TOOL

Make certain that the switch is in
& the “"OFF” position, and the power

source is the same as that specified
on the tool’s nameplate.

First connect the tool to the power source.
To start tool, pull trigger on bottom of tool.

To stop tool, release trigger on bottom of
tool.

Tool may be locked in on position by
engaging trigger lock on left side of trigger.
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4  SETTING THE SPEED

The machine speed can be set with the
speed dial located on the top of the unit.
The six ideal RPM settings are as follows:

1: 600 RPM 4:2,100 RPM
2:1,100 RPM 5:2,600 RPM
3: 1,600 RPM 6: 3,200 RPM

5 USING THE POLISHER

If your workspace is so light that it can be moved by the rotating pad,
anchor it securely to prevent possible bodily injury.

a. Read and follow the directions supplied with the product (polishes, waxes,
cleaners, etc.)

b. Apply a small amount of the product directly to the polishing pad, or work surface
as directed by product manufacturer.

c. Grasp the polisher firmly with both hands.
One hand on D-Handle (shown), Standard
Handle, or polisher head and one hand on
the hand grip.

d. Position the polisher with the polishing
pad against the work surface and then start

the polisher.
NEVER run or stop the tool when it is e
not in contact with the work surface.
¢ Hold pad flat against surface, and slowly move the
pad in the pattern shown to the right. Overlap each
pass halfway, while polishing up and down, then left A A A
to right. v
* D0 NOT apply additional pressure. Allow the polisher
to work under its own weight.
* DO NOT mix products (wax, polish, cleaner, etc.) on v

the same pad. Label each pad to prevent confusion.

www.shurhold.com 5



ﬁURHOLm MAINTENANCE & CARE

CLEAN-N-SIMPLE

Always remove the power supply plug from the socket before carrying out any work
on the machine. The cool air openings in the motor casing must always be kept clean
and unobstructed to ensure air circulation. All maintenance and repair work which
requires the motor casing to be opened may only be carried out by an authorized
service center. (Please refer to warranty on page 3.) Keep unit clean and dry. Wipe
down and clean after each use. Do not submerse in water, or get wet. For best results
always start with clean dry pads. See page 7 for pad cleaning directions. To clean air
intake vent, mesh covering can be removed with a screwdriver.

CAUTION. The user is liable for any damage or accidents
resulting from use not in accordance with the intended use.

CARBON BRUSH REPLACENMENT

After extended use, the motor is designed to shut down
indicating the motors carbon brushes require replacement
(2 are included with product). To replace, be sure polisher is

disconnected from the power source, then follow the steps
below.

STEP 1

Loosen carbon brush housing lid with flat screwdriver.
STEP 2

Remove carbon brush housing lid.

STEP 3

Remove and discard old carbon brush.

STEP 4

Insert new carbon brush. Rotate brush to fit in the proper
orientation.

STEP 5

Replace carbon brush housing lid.

STEP 6

Secure carbon brush housing lid with flat screw driver.
Repeat Steps 1-6 on other side of unit, to replace the
second carbon brush.

6 Pro Rotary Polisher User's Guide



ﬁURHOLm BUFFING PAD CARE

CLEAN-N-SIMPLE

HOW DO I CLEAN
MY BUFFING PADS?

Serious Pad Cleaner

Great for Cleaning and
Rejuvenating Buffing Pads

30803 - 12 0z. Serious Pad Cleaner

Serious Pad Cleaner is scientifically
formulated powdered cleaner for rejuvenating
buffing pads. Mixed with water this cleaner
dissolves compounds and waxes from wool,
foam and blended buffing pads cleaning
themto be used over and over. Also great for
microfiber and cotton bonnets.

Visit www.shurhold.com/cleanpads for the latest in how-to

videos including the proper cleaning and care of buffing pads.

Nothing is worse than getting ready to start a job with your Polisher and realizing your
pads are all dirty and gunked up from the previous application. Itis very important to
always start a waxing or buffing job with a fresh set of pads. This does not mean a new
set, but rather pads that are in clean and good condition.

Dirty pads will work against you in 2 ways. First, if they are already loaded with wax or
compound they will not work efficiently, greatly increasing the time you will need for
buffing. Second, a dirty pad, one that may have been stored poorly or has grime embedded
in it can really damage your finish by grinding that dirt into the surface.

STEP 1

In a plastic container, mix 1 scoop (included) of Serious Pad Cleaner or 1 thsp. per 1 gallon
(3.78 Liters) of warm water and stir thoroughly. (Mix only what is needed for application
and use within 7 days of mixing or more often with heavy use.)

STEP 2
Soak items to be cleaned for up to 15 minutes. Agitate and brush lightly. Thoroughly rinse
area with clean water. For extremely soiled area, let solution soak in longer.

STEP 3

Wash your pads immediately for easiest cleaning. Serious Pad Cleaner will remove caked
on and saturated compounds and waxes from your pads. Let pads air dry completely prior
to using again. For storing pads in between use, you should use a clear plastic baggie.

SAFETY & HANDLING: While this product is environmentally friendly and bio-degradable, please follow
these warnings. This is a concentrated citrus cleaner and may irritate your skin with prolonged exposure.
Due to its powerful cleaning properties, wear old clothes while using. Always wear protective gloves
and safety glasses. Do not mix with bleach or any other concentrated chemical cleaners. Keep unused
powder in a cool, dry place, out of reach of children and pets.

www.shurhold.com 7



ﬁURHOLD@ WAXING & POLISHING

CLEAN-N-SIMPLE

WAXING & N ‘
POLISHING it iox

Sealant & Polish

30202 - 16 0z. (473 mL)
30203-1gal. (3.78L)

Pro Polish is a surface cleaner,
sealantand polish with UV
inhibitors that produces an ultra mmmen?
high gloss finish in one easy step. Better than
awax, Pro Polish is formulated with cosmetic
grade ingredients and contains nofillers or talc,
protecting your finish against sun, salt, acid rain
and other harsh environmental elements.

Visit www.shurhold.com/waxing for the latest in how-to videos
including the proper technique for waxing and polishing.

Prior to the use of your Shurhold Pro Rotary Polisher, be sure your boat, car or other
desired surface is clean and dry. Avoid using your polisher on a dirty surface, it may
cause damage, such as scratches or swirls, to the paint or gel coat.

Shurhold recommends that a polymer based wax alternative, such as Shurhold’s Pro
Polish, be used for the most significant improvement in the surface’s appearance. Pro
Polish is a paint and fiberglass/gel coat cleaner, sealant and polish with UV inhibitors
that produces an ultra high gloss finish in one easy step. Formulated with cosmetic
grade ingredients, it contains no fillers or talc, protecting your finish against sun, salt,
acid rain and other harsh environmental elements.

For best results, use Shurhold’s Pro Polish, Pro Polish Pad and Microfiber Bonnet and
follow these steps:

STEP 1
Start with a clean, dry Shurhold Pro Polish pad.

STEP 2
Apply Pro Polish to the pad in a ring pattern, as
shown in Figure A.

STEP 3
With the switch in the off position, dab the pad
against a 2 foot square area to distribute the polish.

Figure A
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STEP 4

Be sure Polisher is off. Turn speed dial to 600 RPM. Hold pad against surface to be
polished, and switch Polisher on. Once the polish has spread well, the Polisher can
be used at a higher speed such as 1800-2500 RPM.

STEP 5

Hold pad flat against surface, and slowly move the A A

pad in the pattern shown to the right. Overlap each q q q
pass halfway, while polishing up and down, then

left to right. DO NOT apply too much pressure. On
a horizontal surface, the weight of the machine is
enough. On a vertical surface, apply light pressure.

STEP 6
Once you've polished enough that only a thin haze

layer of polish remains, you may stop. Check to
see you've covered all the areas necessary. The
remainder of the polish can then be removed with a \/

Microfiber Bonnet.

STEP 7

To remove any leftover residue, place the Microfiber Bonnet directly on the Pro
Polish Pad and work the Bonnet into the same pattern as Step 5, but at 600 RPM.
You will notice the vapor barrier on the inside of the Microfiber Bonnet. This unique
design is to prevent any Pro Polish or wax from transferring onto the Bonnet.

Al Al A
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FURHOLE REMOVING OXIDATION

CLEAN-N-SIMPLE

RENMOVING
OXIDATION

Buff Magic®

Surface Reconditioner
& Metal Polish

30101-220z.(624 g)
30121-41h. (1.8 kg)

Buff Magic is a surface reconditioner and
deoxidizer. Buff Magic is also an incredible
metal polish. It has been formulated to be user
friendly whether buffing by machine or hand.

Visit www.shurhold.com/buffmagic for the latest in how-to
videos including the proper technique for oxidation removal.

Polishing your boat, car, or RV is fun and satisfying when spectacular results shine
through. The Pro Rotary Polisher and Buff Magic from Shurhold Industries makes a
vehicle sparkle like new while saving time and money. Waxing and buffing is done

in half the time, with half the effort and half the amount of product. Buff Magic is
scientifically formulated with jeweler’s rouge to be a multi-purpose buffing and
polishing cream. With each pass, the gentle abrasives break down, creating a
compound that transforms a very dull finish to ultra glossy. Also ideal for metal, Buff
Magic removes oxidation, gelcoat staining, surface rust, tarnish and minor Plexiglass
scratches.

Premium Buffing Pads
The Right Pad For Any Job

YBP-5103 Buff Magic Pad A general purpose,
light cutting pad, 7'/2" x 1'/2" (19 cm x 4 ¢m),
60% Acrylic/40% Twisted Wool..

YBP-5203 Pro Polish Pad A black foam
finessing pad, 7'/2" (19 cm).

YBP-5153 Micofiber Bonnet - 7'/2" (19cm)

YBP-5103 YBP-5203 YBP-5153
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For best results, use Buff Magic, Buff Magic Pad, and our pad fluffing brush and follow
the steps below:

STEP 1
Choose the pad for the job. We recommend using Shurhold’s Wool (medium cutting) or
Foam Buff Magic (light cutting) Pad. Be sure to start the job with a clean, dry pad.

STEP 2

Use a clean, small paint brush and apply a series of X's to a small 2 foot square area.
Do not apply the Buff Magic to the pad as this will cause premature overloading and
clumping of the pad.

STEP 3

Once the Buff Magic is on the surface, place the pad face directly on the surface of your
boat or vehicle and turn the machine on. Start at 600 RPM. Make sure you do not start the
machine until the pad is on the surface, as this will help to reduce slinging and mess of the
product.

STEP 4
As soon as the machine is on, use the following overlapping pattern. Do not apply a lot of
pressure, let the machine do the work for you.

sTEP 5 vBEGIN HERE

You should slowly move through the overlapping I . .

pattern a couple of times. If necessary, you can speed
up the tool to 1800-2500 RPM. Remember to turn the
tool off before removing it from the surface.

STEP 6 v
Use a microfiber towel to remove any excess
material. If the surface has the showroom shine you
are looking for, then you can move on to the next 2

foot square area. If not, you have a deeper level of \/

oxidation and you may have to repeat these steps a

couple more times.

REMINDER:

Fluff the wool pad in between uses as this will help to keep
the pad from getting too matted down and stop working. Do
not use too much product, less is more. Never apply product
to the pad. Always work a small section at a time. Don’t forget
once you are done with the steps above, you will want to

put a protective coating on the surface to prevent premature
oxidation in the future.

www.shurhold.com 1"




s SHURHOLD.
CLEAN-N-SIMPLE

RECOMMENDED

PRODUCT USE

Surface Condition

Buff Magic Pad
& Buff Magic

Pro Polish Pad

& Pro Polish &

PRO ROTARY POLISHER

Microfiber
Bonnet

AVERAGE |STEP 1 STEP 2 STEP 3

Light Chalking 1 Pass to Remove Protect and Seal by Buff out Pro Polishto a

Swirl Marks Surface Defects with | Working in Pro Polish | Showroom Shine with
) Buff Magic Pad and | with Pro Polish Pad Microfiber Bonnet

Light Scratches Buff Magic

NEW STEP 1 STEP 2 STEP 3

No Swirl Marks Goto Step 2 Protect and Seal by Buff out Pro Polishto a

Working in Pro Polish | Showroom Shine with
No Scratches with Pro Polish Pad | Microfiber Bonnet
No Haziness

URHOLDs
ﬁ‘}ﬂw—smm

wwwcsharoltcon
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ACCESSORIES

YBP-5103 YBP-5203

YBP-5153

Serious Pad Cleaner

Great for Cleaning and
Rejuvenating Buffing Pads

30803 - 12 oz. Serious Pad Cleaner
Serious Pad Cleaner is scientifically
formulated powdered cleaner for rejuvenating
buffing pads. Mixed with water this cleaner
dissolves compounds and waxes from wool,
foam and blended buffing pads cleaning them
to be used over and over. Also great for micro-
fiber and cotton bonnets.

www.shurhold.com

Premium Buffing Pads
The Right Pad For Any Job

YBP-5103 Buff Magic Pad A general purpose,
light cutting pad, 7'/2" x 1'/2" (19 cm x 4 cm),
60% Acrylic/40% Twisted Wool..

YBP-5203 Pro Polish Pad A black foam
finessing pad, 7'/2" (19 cm).

YBP-5153 Micofiber Bonnet - 7'/2" (19cm)

Utility Brush
Lightweight & Heavy Duty

270 - Utility Brush

Great for cleaning buffing pads.
Perfect for upholstery, floor mats,
vinyl, canvas and more. Includes
unique spot scrubber on handle.




ﬁURHOLD@ DETAILING PRODUCTS
CLEAN-N-SIMPLE

SHURHOLD HANDLES
Shurhold’s exclusive SHUR-LOK quick release system positively locks any Shurhold handle
quickly and easily with all Shurhold accessories. All handles are made of high strength,

corrosion resistant, lightweight aluminum.

I

PREMIUNM BRUSHES
Our premium deck brushes feature an angled head and flared bristles from extra soft
to stiff. They are made from premium hard woods, the bristles are set with rust proof
“Nickel Silver” stapling wire and feature wrap around safety bumpers. The most popu-
lar is the soft deck brush! The specially designed split end fibers hold more soap and
water. This brush is safe on gel coat, fiberglass, and paint.

MESH WASH MITTS
SPONGE Shaped thumb and v

Bug & Tar Remover. elastic band for a \
Non-abrasive mesh covered sponge comfortable fit. Made

removes bugs, stains, tar, grit, and grime from genuine lambs

faster and easier. wool. Great for washing and polishing.

Can be used wet or dry.

MICROFIBER TOWELS HOSE NOZZLE

Wet It, Wring It, Wipe It! Ergonomic Grip. Die-cast
® Polish and Shine - Super Soft zinc nozzle body with soft
Wash & Clean - Xtra Strong black vinyl grip. Includes a

Glass & Mirror - Lint Free hold open clip and stainless steel spring.

Pro Rotary Polisher User's Guide



SURFACE SQUEEGEE
Flexible Water Blade easily molds to
curved boats and vehicles, drying any
surface in 1/3 the time. Eliminates water
spotting without chamois and towel.
The Flexible Water Blade Adapter
Adjusts 180° and extends the reach

of your flexible Water Blade with a
Shurhold handle.

SHUR-DRY
PVA

Our PVA Towel
absorbs 50% ‘”
more than natural
chamois. And the
PVA Sponge absorbs more than any
other sponge.

Scan now to see our full line.

www.shurhold.com/catalog

www.shurhold.com

BUCKET,

BASE & HANDLE

The Bucket Base is a sturdy non skid /
non marking ring that is designed to
minimize sliding, toppling, and damage
that can occur from the movement of
Boats and RV's. We all use 5 gallon pails
whether we are fishing, diving, carrying
tools, or cleaning. The Bucket Base will
stop problems before they happen.

Each bucket comes with a comfort
grip braided nylon rope handle so you
don't have to worry about rusty metal
handles. Upgrade all your buckets with
the handle available separately.



O INSTRUCCIONES BASICAS

£
D i

LISTA DE PARTES

1 - Pulidora Rotativa Pro con

Cable de Alimentacion de 20°

1- Bolsa Transportadora de Uso Rudo

1- Mango Lateral Intercambiable

1-MangoD

2 - Tornillos y rondanas hexagonales

1- Placa de Soporte de Cambiado Rapido

2 - Cepillos de Carbon de Reemplazo

I 1-Manual de Instrucciones y Guia del Usuario

1 CAMBIAR LA PLACA DE SOPORTE

/) PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE LESIONES, APAGUE
LA UNIDAD Y DESCONECTELA DE LA FUENTE DE
ALIMENTACION ANTES DE

INSTALAR Y RETIRAR LOS ACCESORIOS Y ANTES DE
AJUSTAR 0 HACER REPARACIONES. UN ENCENDIDO
ACCIDENTAL PUEDE CAUSAR LESIONES.

a. Presione el botdn rojo en la parte superior de la
cabeza para activar el bloqueo del huso. Mientras esta
bloqueado, gire la placa de soporte de cambiado rapido
pararetirarla.

b. Para instalar la placa, revierta el procedimiento de
arriba.

[Imagen]

2 INSTALAR / RETIRAR LA ALMOHADILLA
DE PULIDO

/) PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE UNA LESION, APAGUE
LA UNIDAD Y DESCONECTELA DE LA FUENTE DE
ALIMENTACION ANTES DE

INSTALAR 0 RETIRAR ACCESORIOS Y ANTES DE
AJUSTAR 0 HACER REPARACIONES. UN ENCENDIDO
ACCIDENTAL PUEDE CAUSAR

LESIONES.

Para instalar una almohadilla o disco en la placa de
soporte de velcro, centre la almohadilla o disco sobre la
placay presione con firmeza.

Para retirar la almohadilla o disco de la placa de soporte
de velcro, agarre fuertemente la almohadilla o disco y
jale de la placa.

TOmMOoOW P>

3 ENCENDER Y APAGAR LA HERRA-
MIENTA

\ ASEGURESE DE QUE EL INTERRUPTOR ESTA EN

LA POSICION DE “APAGADO", Y QUE LA FUENTE DE
ALIMENTACION ES LA MISMA QUE SE ESPECIFICA EN
LA PLACA DEL FABRICANTE DE LA HERRAMIENTA.
Primero conecte la herramienta a la fuente de alimen-
tacion.

Para encender la herramienta, jale el gatillo en la parte
inferior de la herramienta.

Para detener |a herramienta, suelte el gatillo en la parte
inferior de la herramienta.

La herramienta se puede bloquear en la posicion de
encendido colocando el bloqueo del gatillo del lado
izquierdo del mismo.

4 COMO INSTALAR/EXTRAER EL DISCO
ABRASIVO

Para reducir el riesgo de lesiones, apague la unidad

y desconéctela de la fuente de alimentacion antes

de instalar y retirar accesorios, o realizar ajustes o
reparaciones en la maquina. El encendido accidental de
la maquina puede provocar lesiones.

a. Coloque la maquina en la mesa de trabajo con la
almohadilla orientada hacia arriba.

b. Tire de la almohadilla pulidora usada de la placa de
soporte para cambio rapido para extraerla.

c. Coloque la nueva almohadilla pulidora bien centrada
en la placa de soporte de cambio rapido y apriete con
firmeza.

5 COMO CAMBIAR LA ALMOHADILLA DE
RESPALDO

Para reducir el riesgo de lesiones, apague la unidad

y desconéctela de la fuente de alimentacion antes de
instalar y quitar accesorios, y antes de realizar ajustes o
reparaciones en la maquina. El encendido accidental de
la maquina puede provocar lesiones.

a. Engrane las partes gruesas del husillo con la llave
para husillos incluida.

b. Sujete el husillo con la llave y, con la otra mano, gire
la almohadilla hacia la izquierda para extraerla.

c. Parainstalar la almohadilla, realice este proced-
imiento en orden inverso.

6 MANTENIMIENTO Y CUIDADO

Antes de realizar alguna tarea en la maquina, desco-
necte el enchufe de la toma de electricidad.

Mantenga siempre limpias las aberturas para aire frio en
la carcasa del motor y sin obstrucciones para garantizar
que circule el aire.

Unicamente el personal de un centro de servicio
autorizado puede realizar las tareas de mantenimiento y
reparacion que requieran abrir la carcasa del motor.

Pro Rotary Polisher User's Guide




REEMPLAZO DEL CEPILLO DE CARBON

Después de un uso extendido, el motor esta disefiado para
apagarse indicando que los cepillos de carbén del motor
necesitan ser reemplazados (el producto incluye 2). Para re-
emplazar, aseglrese de que la pulidora esté desconectada
de la fuente de alimentacion, después siga los pasos debajo.

PASO 1
Afloje la tapa de la carcasa del cepillo de carbén con un
desarmador plano.

PASO 2
Retire la tapa de la carcasa del cepillo de carbén.

PASO 3
Retire y deseche el cepillo de carbén.

PASO 4
Inserte el nuevo cepillo de carbén. Gire el cepillo para que
entre en la orientacion correcta.

PASO 5
Coloque nuevamente la tapa de la carcasa del cepillo de
carbon.

PASO 6
Asegqure la tapa de la carcasa del cepillo de carbdn con un
desarmador plano.

Repita los pasos 1-6 del otro lado de la unidad, para reem-
plazar el segundo cepillo de carbén.

7 =
GARANTIA LIMITADA POR UN ANO

Se garantiza que la pulidora de accion doble no presentara defectos de material ni mano de obra durante un periodo

de un afio desde la fecha de compra original. Esta garantia no cubre los dafios resultantes, especialmente, del

desgaste por el uso normal, la sobrecarga, el manejo inadecuado, los provocados por los usuarios ni ningtin otro dafio

que se produzca por no seguir las instrucciones de manejo, ni tampoco ninguna falta de la que se tenga conocimiento

en el momento de compra.

Se aceptaran reclamaciones siempre que no se haya desarmado el equipo antes de devolverlo a los proveedores o

a un taller autorizado de atencion al cliente de SHURHOLD. Conserve las instrucciones de funcionamiento, las notas

de seguridad, la lista de piezas de repuesto y el comprobante de compra en un lugar seguro. Ademas, se aplican las

condiciones de garantia vigentes del fabricante.

Para obtener mas informacion sobre garantia y reclamaciones, visite www.shurhold.com/register.

NOTA. Nos reservamos el derecho de realizar cambios en la informacién técnica que se incluye en este docu-
mento que puedan derivar de las investigaciones y el trabajo de desarrollo que tienen lugar de manera continua.
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@ INSTRUCTIONS DE BASE
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LISTE DES PIECES DETACHEES
A 1-Polisseuse Pro Rotary avec cordon
d'alimentation 20

1- Sac de transport trés résistant

1 - Poignée latérale interchangeable

1- Poignée en D

2 - Boulons a téte hexagonale et joints

1- Clé hexagonale

2 - Plaque de Support Changement Rapide
2 - Brosses de charbon de remplacement
I 1-Manuel d'utilisation et Guide d’utilisation

1 CHANGEMENT DE LA PLAQUE DE SUP-
PORT

&\ POUR REDUIRE LE RISQUE DE LESIONS, ARRETEZ
LUNITE ET DECONNECTEZ-LE DE LA SOURCE DE PUIS-
SANCE AVANT DINSTALLER ET RETIRER LES ACCES-
SOIRES, D'AJUSTER OU DE FAIRE DES REPARATIONS. UN
DEMARRAGE ACCIDENTEL PEUT CAUSER DES LESIONS.
a. Appuyez sur le bouton rouge sur la partie supérieure
de la téte pour engager I'axe de blocage EZ. Tandis qu'il
est bloqué, tournez la Plaque de Support Changement
Rapide pour la retirer.

b. Pourinstaller la plaque, suivez la procédure ci-dessus
alinverse.

2 INSTALLER / RETIRER LE TAMPON
PONCEUR

&\ POUR REDUIRE LE RISQUE DE LESIONS, ARRETEZ
LUNITE ET DECONNECTEZ-LE DE LA SOURCE DE PUIS-
SANCE AVANT DINSTALLER ET RETIRER LES ACCES-
SOIRES, D’AJUSTER OU DE FAIRE DES REPARATIONS. UN
DEMARRAGE ACCIDENTEL PEUT CAUSER DES LESIONS.
Pour installer un tampon ou un disque sur la plaque de
support Velcro, centrez le tampon ou le disque sur la
plague et poussez fermement. Pour retirer un tampon ou
un disque fixé sur la plaque de support Velcro, saisissez le
tampon ou le disque fermement et tirez.

ZOTMMPOW

3 LANCER ET ARRETER L'OUTIL

/) ASSUREZ-VOUS QUE LE BOUTON EST DANS LA POSI-
TION « OFF » (ARRET) ET QUE LA SOURCE DE PUISSANCE
EST LA MEME QUE CELLE INDIQUEE SUR LA PLAQUE-
MARQUE DE LOUTIL.

Connectez d"abord I'outil a la source de puissance.

Pour lancer I'outil, tirez le déclencheur sur la partie
inférieure de I'outil.

Pour arréter I'outil, lachez le déclencheur sur la partie
inférieure de I'outil.

L'outil pourrait étre bloqué dans la position « on » (allumé)
en engageant le mécanisme de blocage du déclencheur
sur la partie gauche du déclencheur.

4. INSTALLATION/RETRAIT DU DISQUE
ABRASIF

Pour réduire les risques de blessures, arréter la machine
etla débrancher du bloc d"alimentation avant l'installation
et le retrait des accessoires, les ajustements et les
réparations. Un démarrage accidentel peut provoquer des
blessures.

a. Placerla machine surI'établi en orientant le tampon
vers le haut.

b. Tirer sur le tampon lustreur de la plaque de support
facilement remplagable pour le retirer.

c. Appuyer fermement sur le nouveau tampon lustreur
centré sur la plaque de support facilement remplacable.

5. RENIPLACEMENT DU TAMPON DE SUP-
PORT

Pour réduire les risques de blessures, arréter la machine
etla débrancher du bloc d"alimentation avant I'installation
etle retrait des accessoires, les ajustements et les
réparations. Un démarrage accidentel peut provoquer des
blessures.

a. Introduire les graisses de la broche a I'aide de la clé a
broches fournie.

b. Tenirla broche avec la clé et se servir de son autre
main pour faire tourner le tampon dans le sens antihoraire
pour la retirer.

c. Pourinstaller le tampon, suivre la procédure ci-dessus
dans I'ordre inverse.

6. MAINTENANCE ET ENTRETIEN

Toujours débrancher la fiche d'alimentation de la prise
avant d'utiliser la machine.

Les orifices d’entrée et de sortie d"air frais du boitier du
moteur doivent toujours rester propres et non bouchés
pour permettre la circulation de I'air.

Tous les travaux de maintenance et de réparation néces-
sitant I'ouverture du boitier du moteur ne doivent étre
effectués que par un centre de services autorisé.
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REPLACEMENT DE LA BROSSE DE CHARBON

Apres une utilisation prolongée, le moteur est congu a
s'arréter indiquant que les brosses de charbon doivent

étre remplacées (2 sont fournies avec le produit). Pour les
remplacer, assurez-vous que la polisseuse est déconnectée
de la source de puissance et puis suivez les étapes ci-
dessous.

ETAPE 1
Desserrez le couvercle du carter de la brosse de charbon
avec un tournevis plat.

ETAPE 2
Retirez le couvercle du carter de la brosse de charbon.

ETAPE 3
Enlevez et jetez la brosse de charbon usé.

ETAPE 4
Introduisez la nouvelle brosse de charbon. Tournez la brosse
a charbon pour rentrer dans la bonne direction.

ETAPE 5
Remettez en place le couvercle du carter de la brosse de
charbon.

ETAPE 6
Fixez le couvercle du carter de la brosse de charbon avec
un tournevis plat.

Répétez les étapes 1-6 sur I'autre coté de I'unité pour rem-
placer la seconde brosse de charbon.

7
GARANTIE LIMITEE D’UN AN

La polisseuse double action est couverte par une garantie contre les défauts matériels et accidentels pour une période

d'un an, a compter de la date initiale d’achat. Les dégats causés notamment par des usures et déchirures ordinaires,

une surcharge, une mauvaise manipulation, par I'utilisateur, ainsi que d’autres dégats résultant du non-respect des

consignes relatives a I'utilisation, ou tout autre défaut constaté lors de I'achat ne sont pas couverts par la garantie.

Les réclamations ne sont prises en compte que lorsque I'équipement est renvoyé intact aux fournisseurs ou a un

centre d’assistance clientéle SHURHOLD autorisé. Conserver le mode d’emploi, les consignes de sécurité, la liste des

piéces de rechange et la preuve d'achat en lieu sdr. Par ailleurs, les conditions de garantie actuelles définies par le

fabricant sont applicables.

Pour plus de détails sur la g ie etles ré

visitez le site www.shurhold.com/register.

REMARQUE : SHURHOLD se réserve le droit de modifier sans préavis les données techniques contenues dans
ces informations, compte tenu des travaux de recherche et de développement en cours.
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O ISTRUZIONI DI BASE
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LISTA DEI COMPONENTI

(fare riferimento al diagramma a pagina 24)
A 1-Lucidatrice orbitale professionale con
cavo di alimentazione di 20 pollici (51 cm)
1-Borsa da trasporto pesante
1—Manico laterale intercambiabile
1—-ManicoaD

2 —Bulloni esagonali e rondelle

1 - Chiave esagonale

1 - Piastra posteriore a sostituzione rapida
2 - Spazzole di carbone di ricambio
1—Manuale di istruzioni e guida utente

1 SOSTITUZIONE DELLA PIASTRA POS-
TERIORE

)\ PER RIDURRE IL RISCHIO DI FERIMENTO, SPEGNERE
L'UNITA E SCOLLEGARLA DALLA FONTE DI ALIMENTAZI-
ONE PRIMA DI INSTALLARE E RIMUOVERE GLI ACCES-
SORI, PRIMA DI EFFETTUARE REGOLAZIONI O EFFETTU-
ARE RIPARAZIONI. UN'ACCENSIONE ACCIDENTALE PUO
CAUSARE FERIMENTI.

a. Premere il tasto rosso sulla parte superiore della testa
per attivare il Mandrino EZ Lock. Quando é bloccato, far
girare la Piastra Posteriore a Sostituzione Rapida per
rimuoverla.

b. Per installare il piatto, seguire in senso inverso la
procedura indicata sopra.

2 INSTALLAZIONE / RIMIOZIONE DEL CUS-
CINETTO PER LUCIDATURA

/) PER RIDURRE IL RISCHIO DI FERIMENTO, SPEGNERE
LUNITA E SCOLLEGARLA DALLALIMENTAZIONE PRIMA
DI INSTALLARE E RIMUOVERE GLI ACCESSORI, PRIMA
DI EFFETTUARE REGOLAZIONI O EFFETTUARE RIPARA-
ZIONI. UN'ACCENSIONE ACCIDENTALE PUO CAUSARE
FERIMENTI.

Per installare il cuscinetto o il disco sulla piastra posteri-
ore in Velcro, centrare il cuscinetto o il disco sul piatto e
premere con forza. Per rimuovere il cuscinetto o il disco
dalla piastra posteriore in Velcro, afferrare saldamente il
cuscinetto o il disco e tirare in direzione opposta al
piatto.

"EZOTMMOoOW®

20

3 PER AVVIARE E FERMARE L'UTENSILE
&\ ACCERTARSI CHE LINTERRUTTORE SIA IN PO-
SIZIONE “OFF" E CHE LA FONTE DI ALIMENTAZI-
ONE SIA LA STESSA INDICATA SULLA TARGHETTA
DELLUTENSILE.

Innanzitutto collegare I'utensile alla fonte di alimentazi-
one.

Per avviare I'utensile, tirare il grilletto sulla parte infe-
riore dell'utensile.

Per fermare I'utensile, rilasciare il grilletto sulla parte
inferiore dell’'utensile.

L'utensile puo essere bloccato in posizione on attivando
il blocco del grilletto sul lato sinistro dell’'utensile.

4 INSTALLAZIONE/RIMOZIONE DI UN
DISCO ABRASIVO

Per ridurre il rischio di lesioni, spegnere I'unita e scol-
legarla dalla sorgente di alimentazione prima di instal-
lare e rimuovere gli accessori, di eseguire regolazioni o
riparazioni. Un avvio accidentale puo causare lesioni.
a. Collocare lo strumento sul piano di lavoro con il
cuscinetto rivolto verso I'alto.

b. Tirare il cuscinetto lucidante usato dalla piastra di
rinforzo di cambio rapido per rimuoverlo.

c. Premere il nuovo cuscinetto lucidante saldamente
centrato sulla piastra di rinforzo di cambio rapido.

5 SOSTITUZIONE DEL CUSCINETTO DI
RINFORZO

Per ridurre il rischio di lesioni, spegnere I'unita e scol-
legarla dalla sorgente di alimentazione prima di instal-
lare e rimuovere gli accessori, di eseguire regolazioni o
riparazioni. Un avvio accidentale puo causare lesioni.
a. Inserire nelle aperture dell’alberino la chiave per
alberino fornita.

b. Tenendo I'alberino con la chiave, ruotare il cusci-
netto in senso antiorario con I'altra mano per rimuoverlo.
c. Perinstallare il cuscinetto, invertire la procedura
precedente.

6 MANUTENZIONE E CURA

Rimuovere sempre la spina di alimentazione dalla presa
prima di eseguire qualsiasi lavoro sulla macchina.

Le aperture per I'aria fredda dell’involucro protettivo

del motore devono sempre essere tenute pulite e non
ostruite per garantire la circolazione dell’aria. Tutte

le operazioni di manutenzione e di riparazione che
richiedano I'apertura dell'involucro protettivo del motore
possono essere eseguite solo da un centro di assistenza
autorizzato.
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SOSTITUZIONE SPAZZOLE DI CARBONE

Dopo un uso prolungato, il motore & progettato per spegnersi
indicando che é richiesta la sostituzione delle spazzole di
carbone del motore (2 sono fornite con il prodotto). Per
sostituirle, accertarsi che la lucidatrice sia scollegata dalla
fonte di alimentazione, successivamente seguire i seguenti
passi.

PASSO 1
Allentare lo sportello del vano della spazzola di carbone con
un cacciavite a punta piatta.

PASSO 2
Rimuovere lo sportello del vano della spazzola di carbone.

PASSO 3
Rimuovere e gettare la vecchia spazzola di carbone.

PASSO 4
Inserire la nuova spazzola di carbone. Ruotare la spazzola
per allinearla secondo il corretto orientamento.

PASSO 5
Riposizionare lo sportello del vano della spazzola di carbone.

PASSO 6
Serrare lo sportello del vano della spazzola di carbone con
un cacciavite a punta piatta.

Ripetere i passi 1-6 sull'altro lato dell’'unita per sostituire la
seconda spazzola di carbone.

GARANZIA LIMITATA DI UN ANNDO
Il lucidatore a doppia azione & garantito come esente da difetti nei materiali e nella manodopera per un periodo di un
anno dalla data di acquisto originale. | danni derivanti, in particolare, da usura normale, sovraccarico, trattamento
improprio o causati dall’'utente o altri danni causati dal mancato rispetto delle istruzioni per I'uso, oppure qualsiasi
difetto riconosciuto al momento dell’acquisto, non sono coperti dalla garanzia.
| reclami saranno accettati solo se I'apparecchiatura non & stata smontata prima di essere restituita ai fornitori o
ad un’officina di supporto clienti autorizzata SHURHOLD. Conservare le istruzioni operative, le note sulla sicurezza,
I'elenco delle parti di ricambio e la prova di acquisto in un luogo sicuro. Inoltre, valgono le attuali condizioni di garanzia
del produttore.
Visitare www.shurhold.com/register per ulteriori informazioni sulla garanzia e sui reclami.

NOTA. Ci riserviamo il diritto di apportare modifiche ai dati tecnici contenuti nelle presenti informazioni in con-
seguenza di un lavoro continuo di ricerca e sviluppo.
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O BASISINSTRUCTIES

£
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LIJST ONDERDELEN

1 - Pro Rotary Polijstmachine met
20" Elektrische Snoer

1-Heavy Duty Draagtas
1—Verwisselbare Zijhandgreep
1-D-Handvat

2 —Hex Bouten en Ringen

1- Inbussleutel

1-Snel Verwisselbaar Achterplaat
2 —Vervanging Koolborstels

1 - Handleiding en Gebruikershandleiding

1 VERWISSEL DE ACHTERPLAAT

4\ OM RISICO OF LETSEL TE VERMINDEREN, SCHAKEL
DE UNIT UIT EN HAAL DE STEKKER UIT HET STOPCON-
TACT VOORDAT U MET INSTALLATIE OF VERWIJDER-
ING VAN BEHOREN BEGINT OF AANPASSINGEN OF
REPARATIES MAAKT. PER ONGELUK STARTEN KAN
LETSEL VEROORZAKEN.

a. Druk de rode knop in op de bovenkant om de EZ Lock
Spindle te starten. Terwijl het op slot zit, draai de Quick
Change Backing Plate (Snel Verwissel achterplaat) om
het te verwijderen.

b. Om de plaat te installeren, verricht het omgekeerde
bovengenoemde procedure.

2 INSTALLEER/VERWIJDER SCHUURPAD
/A OM RISICO OF LETSEL TE VERMINDEREN, SCHAKEL
DE UNIT UIT EN HAAL DE STEKKER UIT HET STOPCON-
TACT VOORDAT U MET INSTALLATIE OF VERWIJDER-
ING VAN BEHOREN BEGINT OF AANPASSINGEN OF
REPARATIES MAAKT. PER ONGELUK STARTEN KAN
LETSEL

VEROORZAKEN.

0Om het pad of de schijf op Velcro achterplaat te
installeren, centreer het pad of de schijf over de plaat en
druk het stevig aan. Om het pad of schijf van de Velcro
achterplaat te verwijderen, grijp het pad of de schijf
stevig vast en trek van de plaat af.

="ZOomMmpoOow »

3 OVl GEREEDSCHAP TE STARTEN OF TE
STOPPEN

/\ Z0RG DAT DE SCHAKEL OP DE “OFF” POSITIE STAAT
EN DAT DE ELEKTRICITEIT 00K UIT STAAT ZOALS
AANGEGEVEN OP DE NAAMPLAAT VAN HET GEREED-
SCHAP.

Verbind eerst het gereedschap met het stopcontact.
Om gereedschap aan te maken, trek de hendel aan de
onderkant van het gereedschap.

Om gereedschap uit te zetten, laat de hendel los aan de
onderkant van het gereedschap. Gereedschap kan op
de aan positie vergrendeld zijn door de hendel lock te
gebruiken op de rechterkant van de hendel.

4 DE SCHUURSCHIJF INSTALLEREN/VER-
WIJDEREN

Om hetrisico van letsel te verkleinen, schakelt u het ap-
paraat uit en trekt de stekker uit het stopcontact voordat
u accessoires installeert en verwijdert, het apparaat bi-
jstelt of reparaties verricht. Als het apparaat per ongeluk
wordt ingeschakeld, kunt u letsel oplopen.

a. Leg het apparaat op de werkbank met het kussen
naar boven gericht.

b. Trek het gebruikte polijstkussen van de snelwisse-
lachterplaat om het te verwijderen.

c. Druk een nieuw polijstkussen stevig in het midden
van de snelwisselachterplaat.

5 HET RESERVEKUSSEN VERWISSELEN
Om hetrisico van letsel te verkleinen, schakelt u het ap-
paraat uit en trekt de stekker uit het stopcontact voordat
u accessoires installeert en verwijdert, het apparaat bi-
jstelt of reparaties verricht. Als het apparaat per ongeluk
wordt ingeschakeld, kunt u letsel oplopen.

a. Grijp de platte gedeelten van de as met de bijge-
leverde assleutel vast.

b. Houd de as met de sleutel vast en gebruik uw andere
hand om het kussen naar links te draaien om het te
verwijderen.

¢. Om het kussen te installeren, wordt de hierboven be-
schreven procedure in omgekeerde volgorde uitgevoerd.

6 ZORG EN ONDERHOUD

Haal altijd de stekker uit het stopcontact voordat u
onderhoud pleegt aan de machine.

De openingen in de motorbehuizing voor luchtkoeling
moeten altijd schoon en vrij worden gehouden zodat de
lucht kan circuleren. Alle onderhoud en reparatiewerk
waarvoor de motorbehuizing moet worden geopend,
mag uitsluitend worden uitgevoerd door een bevoegd
servicecentrum.
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KOOLBORSTELS VERVANGING

Na extensief gebruik, is de motor gemaakt om uit te gaan dat
dan aangeeft dat de koolborstels van de motor verwisselt
dienen te worden (er zijn 2 meegeleverd met het product).
Om te vervangen, zorg dat de polijster niet in het stopcontact
zit en volg dan onderstaande stappen.

STAP 1
Maak de koolborstel behuizing deksel los met een platte
schroevendraaier.

STAP 2
Verwijder de koolborstel behuizing deksel.

STAP 3
Verwijder en gooi de oude koolborstel weg.

STAP 4
Voeg een nieuwe koolborstel in. Draai de borstel om hetin
de goede houding in te voegen.

STAP 5
Vervang koolborstel behuizing deksel.

STAP 6
Verzeker koolborstel behuizing deksel met de platte
schroevendraaier.

Herhaal Stappen 1—6 aan de andere kant van de unit, om de
tweede koolborstel te verwisselen.

EEN JAAR BEPERKTE GARANTIE
Het polijstapparaat met dubbele werking is gegarandeerd vrij van materiaal- en fabricagefouten gedurende een
periode van één jaar vanaf de oorspronkelijke aankoopdatum. Schade die voortvloeit, met name, uit normale slijtage,
overbelasting of onjuiste hantering, of die is veroorzaakt door de gebruiker, of andere schade die is ontstaan doordat
de bedieningsinstructies niet zijn opgevolgd, of enig defect dat ten tijde van de aankoop bevestigd is, valt niet onder de
garantie.
Klachten worden alleen erkend als de apparatuur niet uit elkaar genomen is voordat het naar de leverancier of een
gemachtigde SHURHOLD-werkplaats werd teruggestuurd. Bewaar de bedieningsinstructies, veiligheidswenken,
lijst met reserveonderdelen en uw bewijs van aankoop op een veilige plaats. Bovendien zijn de huidige
garantievoorwaarden van de fabrikant van toepassing.

Ga naar www.shurhold.com/register voor nadere informatie over de garantie en klachten.

NB: We behouden ons het recht voor om de technische gegevens in deze handleiding op basis van doorlopend
onderzoek en ontwikkelingswerk te wijzigen.
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